REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

HENDERSON COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE:  June 4, 2007

SUBJECT: Improvement Guarantee Applications
ATTACHMENTS: 1. Application for Crystal Creek/Crystal Heights Improvement Guarantee

2. Draft Performance Guarantee Agreement for Crystal Creek/Crystal Heights
3. Cost Estimates for Crystal Creek/Crystal Heights

4. Application for Cobblestone Village, Phase II
5
6

Draft Performance Guarantee Agreement for Cobblestone Village, Phase II
Cost Estimates for Cobblestone Village, Phase 11

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

Mr. Dan Ducote, owner and developer, submitted an improvement guarantee application for the Crystal
Creek and Crystal Heights major subdivision. Crystal Creek and Crystal Heights is a 36-lot subdivision
located off of Patterson Road. The attached improvement guarantee application is proposed to cover road
construction which includes paving and installation of a community water system for all lots in Crystal
Creek and Crystal Heights. The developer intends to post with the County cash on deposit in the amount
of at least $240,000.00 to cover the cost of the improvements ($191,329.00) as well as the required
twenty-five percent (25%) contingency ($47,832.00). July 25, 2007 is the proposed completion date for
the improvements.

Mr. Brian Ely, owner and developer, submitted an improvement guarantee application for Phase II of the
Cobblestone Village major subdivision. Cobblestone Village is a 50-lot major subdivision off of Hwy
225. The subdivision was conditionally approved by the Planning Board on June 20, 2006. The
improvement guarantee application is proposed to cover the cost of paving roads within a portion (Phase
1I) of Cobblestone Village. The Board approved an improvement guarantee application for Phase I on
January 2, 2007. The developer intends to post with the County an irrevocable letter of credit in the
amount of at least $74,243.75 to cover the cost of the improvements ($59,395.00) as well as the required
twenty-five percent (25%) contingency ($14,848.75). The proposed completion date for the
improvements is May 1, 2008. Draft performance guarantee agreements are attached for the Board’s
consideration

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Action by the Board of Commissioners is needed to either grant or deny the improvement guarantee
applications for Crystal Creek and Crystal Heights and Cobblestone Village. I recommend that the Board
approve the improvement guarantee application and extensions pursuant to Sections 170-38 and 170-39 of the
Henderson County Subdivision Ordinance.

Suggested Motion: I move that the Board of Commissioners find and conclude that the request
for improvement guarantees complies with the provisions of the Subdivision Ordinance and is
approved.
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Henderson County
APPLICATION FOR IMPROVEMENT GUARANTEES

Name of Subdivision  ( tl-fﬁikl C.u-e_&k / Ct"VS +q HQ;Q,A'I'S

Name of Owner ’(D_Q.!_\_QF LLJ‘ H ”Q G‘T‘UUQ L‘I‘J

Address M'ﬁ__&(O_H_E‘f‘Q\.uAL_'_N C._w&ﬂ—m

Phone: sil&&,lncaﬁ 8‘ [QOO / Ce[ £L375’772
%L’DA,M@U C.r)"‘e Phone: 5AMQ ~

Date of Preliminary Plan Approval by Planning Board C? / QJ / 0 G N .

Significant Conditions Imposed: None SJﬂ_”_;_FLCQ.!J T

:rype of improvement requested:

A on Deposit (Certified Check)

Bank Escrow Account

Irrevocable Letter of Credit
Surety Performance Bond

Trust Agreement

Name of bank or bonding company Nonve QS—Q.P_I_JJL—
Amount of guarantee (in ciudmg 25% overhead) $ * M@

Projected completion date ; S, ) L{ &5 er Qm’?

Are cost estimates attached (with quantities and unit costs)? As __nho

Have engineering and design work been completed?

Aﬂplete ___ partially complete ___ incomplete

I have read and understand all requirements stated in Article V of the Henderson County Subdivision Ordinance regarding subdivision improvement
guarantees.

e IS _6/a1 /o7

Owner's Signature ! Date

submited By A D cote 4, o b
Received By ’K SW“L“"?V //ﬂég 250 Date ""'/ :

/!

http://www.hendersoncountync.org/planning/forms/applications/improv.html 5/17/2007



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF HENDERSON

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this ____ day of
200_, by and between Etowah Developers, LLC, hereinafter referred to as “Developer
and the Henderson County Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as “Board;”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Developer is attempting to secure approval of one or more Final
Plats for a proposed subdivision known as Crystal Creek and Crystal Heights,
hereinafter referred to as the “Project,” located in Henderson County; North Carolina;
and

WHEREAS, the Henderson County Planning Board conditionally approved the
Master Plan and Development Plan for Crystal Creek and Crystal Heights, under
Chapter 170 of the Henderson County Code, which is entitled Subdivision of Land, and

WHEREAS, Chapter 170 requires the completion of certain improvements prior
to Final Plat approval, however Sections 170-38 and 170-39 allow the Board of
Commissioners to permit the Developer to post an irrevocable letter of credit with
Henderson County to guarantee the completion of said required improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has requested that the Board of Commissioners
approve the posting of an irrevocable letter of credit to guarantee and secure the
completion of said improvements in lieu of completion of all improvements prior to said
approval;

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED as follows:

1. The Developer will, on or before July 25, 2007, complete as required the
following improvements to serve lots in Crystal Creek and Crystal Heights: road
construction which includes paving and construction of the community water
system, as required by the Henderson County Subdivision Ordinance, as shown
on the Development Plan for Crystal Creek and Crystal Heights, as conditionally
approved by the Henderson County Planning Board on September 19, 2006, and
as shown on the attached cost estimates prepared by Cape Fear Engineering,
Inc., (dated May 15, 2007).

2. The Developer will provide with Henderson County for deposit at least
$240,000.00 in cash or certified funds (the “Improvement Guarantee”), with such
monies securing and guaranteeing completion of said improvements by the
required date stated in Paragraph 1, above.



Performance Guarantee Agreement June 4, 2007
Crystal Creek and Crystal Heights Page 2

3.

Henderson County will hold the monies in an interest-bearing account with all
interest accruing to the Developer upon the condition that all required
improvements be completed by the required date. In the event that the required
improvements are completed as required, the monies and all accrued interest will
be returned to the Developer. In the event that the improvements are not
completed as required, then the Developer shall be in breach of this Agreement
and the Improvement Guarantee and the monies and all accrued interest shall be
forfeited by the Developer and shall be used by Henderson County to complete
the required improvements.

At such time as the County Attorney has reviewed and approved this Agreement
and this Agreement is fully executed, and cash or certified funds are deposited
with the County, then the Board will allow the Final Plat(s) for Crystal Creek and
Crystal Heights, to be approved by the Subdlwsnon Administrator, provided that
any other requirements of Chapter 170.of the Henderson County Code and/or
conditions imposed by the Planning Board have been satisfied.

The County Manager shall have the authority to approve the release of portions
of the Improvement Guarantee as work progresses, provided the amount
remaining under the Improvement Guarantee meets or exceeds 125% of the cost
of the remaining improvements. The County Manager has the discretion to
require the Developer to provide, at the Developer's expense, an independent
verification of the remaining work.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board has, by appropriate action, caused this

Agreement to be reviewed for approval by the County Attorney and executed by its
Chairman or other authorized member and attested by the Clerk, and the Developer has
caused this Agreement to be properly executed, this the day of ,

200_.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

County Attorney

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY:

William L. Moyer, Chairman

ATTESTED BY:

[OFFICIAL SEAL]

Elizabeth W. Corn, Clerk to the Board
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DEVELOPER:
Etowah Developers, LLC

BY:

Dan Ducote (Manager)

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF HENDERSON

l, , Notary Public for said County and State, certify
that Elizabeth W. Corn personally came before me this day and a nowledged that she
is the Clerk to the Board of Commissioners of Henderson County;
corporation and that by authority duly given and as the act of the cor,
foregoing instrument was signed in its name by the Chairman of the I
Commissioners, sealed with its corporate seal, and attested by her as its Clerk.

THIS the day of , 200 _.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: [NOTARIAL SEAL]

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

I, . Notary Public for said State and County certify
that . Manager of Etowah Developers, LLC, personally came before
me this'day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

THIS the day of , 200_.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: [NOTARIAL SEAL]




.| CAPE FEAR

Engineering, Inc.

My 15,2007

Mark Corn, PLS

Associated Land Surveyors and Plauners
6475 Brevard Road

Etowah, NC 28729

RE: Crystal Creek
Water & Paviug Bids
Opinion of Price

Dear Mr. Com:

In my professional opinion, the forwarded bid tabulations (enclosed) for Waterline
extension and Paving i the Crystal Creek / Crystal Heights development appear to be

adequate for installation of the referenced infrastructure.
With the required contingency of 25%, the bond value of each item should be as follows:
Water: $107,829.00 Bid Value

$26,957.00__ 25% Contingency
$134.786.00 Bond Value

Paving: $83,500.00 Bid Value
$20875.00  25% Contingency
$104,375.00 Bond Value

Utilizing these figures, I believe the owner will satisfy the requirements of the local
regulatory authority and be in a position to request and receive approval for the

development's map for record. RONELT.
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PRQPOSAL SUBMITTED TO:

WORK TO BE PERFORMED AT.

PROPOSAL NO.
1YY,

SHEET NO.

DATE ,1/20 /07

" L0 Peotafod.

ADDRESS
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We hereby propose to furnish the materials and perform the labor necessary for the completion of
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All material is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work to be performed in accordance with the drawings and specifications

submitted for above work, and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner for the sum of

Dollars ($ Z’i 550 )

with payments to be made as follows;

Any alteralion or devialion from above specilications Involving exlia cosis
will be execited only upon wrilten order, and will become an extra charge
over and above ihe estimate. All agrsements conlingent upon strikes, ac-
cidents, or delays beyond our control,

Respectfully submitted

Note - This propa(may be withdrawn

by us if not accepted within __2 £ days.

as specified. Payments will be made as outlined above.

ACCEPTANGE OF PAOPOSAL
The above prices, specifications and canditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work

Signature

_ Signature

e PROPOSAL



Harry's Ditching Service, Inc. 15 Flat Hill Ln  Penrose, NC 28766 828-692-5206

Quotation
R o e e e B T L T e = SR e SR Ve |
Date: April 24, 2007
Job Number: Crystal Creek Water
TO: Dan Ducote
v i
Water Cow 'l’Mc)"
—ee————e -
{TEM NO. QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 1 [Tie-in Allowance LS 1,000.00 1,000.00
2 1200 [3" PVC in Rambling Ridge LF 15.40 18,480.00
3 4660 |3" PVC in Crystal Creek LF 9.40 43,804.00
4 83" MJ valves Ea 610.00 4,880.00
5 3 [2" Blowoff with Valve Ea 815.00 2,445.00
6 1 [2" Blowoff without valve Ea 380.00 380.00
7 200 Fittings LB 4.40 880.00
8 2 [PRV in Vault Ea 10,200.00 20,400.00
9 12 [Tieovers in Rambling Ridge Ea 220.00 2,640.00
10 5 |Dual Stubs Far Side Ea 805.00 4,025.00
11 9 [Dual Stubs Close Side Ea 615.00 5,535.00
12 3 |Single Stubs Far Side Ea 520.00 1,560.00
13 5 [Single stubs Close Side Ea 360.00 1,800.00
Notes:

1. Final cost determined by actual installation at unit price.
2. Undiggable Rock not included.

3. Rambling Ridge part is unknown just estimate.
Submitted by William Allman, President

MAX MO
/ Qr«l ce

Subtotal 107,829.00
Tax rate: % Tax

OK <®V‘ less i
o, T Soeist\)r:o%aFL\
y / 515‘/ 0%




Henderson County
APPLICATION FOR IMPROVEMENT GUARANTEES

Name of Subdivision OL")L‘ S}O"\ e \ill Ayes

APPENDIX 8

Name of Owner Brian EL Y

Address 10V Cinnacke  Penk  Laa € / FlaT Racde , A-C
Phone;___| 5§28 ) 697-7/717

2873/

Agent Beian EL,‘Z Phone: 679-9n1

Date of Preliminary Plan Approval by Planning Board Mne 20606

Significant Conditions Imposed:

Type of improvement requested:
____Cash on Deposit (Certified Check)
__Bank Escrow Account
:».L Irevocable Letter of Credit
__ Surety Performance Bond

Trust Agreement
5

'

Name of bank or bonding company /‘4 OIAN '{'!h ~

Amount of guarantee (including 25% overhead) §$ 7111", 243, &)

R
Projected complefion date /'/’ﬁ)/ |= 2008

\493 no

Are cost estimates attached (with quantities and unit costs)?
Have engineering and design work been completed?

%mplete __ partially complete ___ incomplete

| have read and understand all requirements stated in Article V of the Henderson County Subdivision Ordinance regarding

subdivision improvement guarantees.
A &
= '-‘;—‘:5_;; _2/ 5’/ - O 7

Owner's S{gnaiure — Date
Submitted By [Bcian EL)/' Date_ S—1-07
Received By Date

48



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF HENDERSON

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this __ day of
200_, by and between Mr. Brian Ely, hereinafter referred to as “‘Developer,” and the
Henderson County Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as “Board;”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Developer is attempting to secure approval of one or more Final
Plats for Phase Il of a major subdivision known as Cobblestone Village, hereinafter
referred to as the “Project,” located in Henderson County, North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, Henderson County Planning Board conditionally approved the
Master Plan and Development Plan for Cobbiestone Village, under Chapter 170 of the
Henderson County Code, which is entitled Subdivision of Land, and:

WHEREAS, Chapter 170 requires the completion of certain improvements prior
to Final Plat approval, however Sections 170-38 and 170-39 aliow the Board of
Commissioners to permit the Developer to post an irrevocable letter of credit with
Henderson County to guarantee the completion of said required improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has requested that the Board of Commissioners
approve the posting of an irrevocable letter of credit to guarantee and secure the
completion of said improvements in lieu of completion of all improvements prior to said
approval;

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED as follows:

1. The Developer will, on or before May 1, 2008, complete as required the following
improvements to serve lots in Phase |I: paving of roads as required by the
Henderson County Subdivision Ordinance, as shown on the Development Plan
for the Project conditionally approved by the Planning Board on June 20, 2006
and as shown on the attached cost estimates prepared by Trace and Company
dated May 4, 2007 and certified by the engineer for the project, Mr. Thomas
McCanless on May 4, 2006.

2. The Developer will post with Henderson County an irrevocable letter of credit
guaranteeing completion of said improvements by the required date. Said letter
of credit must be issued by a bank licensed to do business in North Carolina, in
the amount of at least $74,243.75 (the “Improvement Guarantee”), payable to
Henderson County, and having an expiration date not earlier than 60 days after
the completion date stated in Paragraph 1, above.



Performance Guarantee Agreement June 4, 2007
Cobblestone Village, Phase Il Page 2

3.

In the event that the required improvements are completed as required, the letter

of credit will be released. In the event that the improvements are not completed

as required, then the Developer shall be in breach of this Agreement and the |
Improvement Guarantee and the County shall call the letter of credit and use the

funds to complete the required improvements.

At such time as the County Attorney has reviewed and approved this Agreement
and this Agreement is fully executed, and a letter credit in the proper form is
posted, then the Board will allow the Final Plat(s) for the Project to be approved
by the Subdivision Administrator, provided that all requirements of Chapter 170
of the Henderson County Code are met.

The County Manager shall have the authority to approve the release of portions
of the Improvement Guarantee as work progresses, provided the amount
remaining under the Improvement Guarantee meets or exceeds 125% of the cost
of the remaining improvements. The County Manager has the discretion to
require the Developer to provide, at the Developer's expense, an independent
verification of the remaining work.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board has, by appropriate action, caused this

Agreement to be reviewed for approval by the County Attorney and executed by its
Chairman or other authorized member and attested by the Clerk, and the Developer has
caused this Agreement to be properly executed, this the day of ;

200 .

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

County Attorney

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY:

William L. Moyer, Chairman

ATTESTED BY:

[OFFICIAL SEAL]

Elizabeth W. Corn, Clerk to the Board
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DEVELOPER:
Mr. Brian Ely

BY:

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF HENDERSON

1, , Notary Public for said County and State, certify
that Ellzabeth W. Corn personally came before me this day and acknowledged that she
is the Clerk to the Board of Commissioners of Henderson County, a municipal
corporation and that by authority duly given and as the act of the corporation, the
foregoing instrument was signed in its name by the Chairman of the Board of
Commissioners, sealed with its corporate seal, and attested by her as its Clerk.

THIS the day of , 200 .
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: [NOTARIAL SEAL]
STATE OF
COUNTY OF

l, , Notary Public for said State and County certify
that (Brlan Ely) personally came before me this day
and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument on behalf of the
company.

THIS the day of , 200 _.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: [NOTARIAL SEAL]




MAY—84—2887 B33 :58 AM EAS PROFESSIONALS INC.

EAS o " 153 B’r,ozzini Ct., Suite C
reenville, South Carolina 29415
PROFESSIONALS, INC. Phone (Bé4) 234-7348

CIVIL & GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING « L AND SURVEYING * MATERIALS TEBTING Fax (B44) 234-734%

S642347369 F.

May 4, 2007

Mr. Matt Card

Plamner

Henderson County Planning Department
213 First Avenue East

Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792

Re: Pavement Guarantee
Phases II - Cobblestone Village Subdivision
Flat Rock, North Carolina

Dear Mr. Card,

We have reviewed the attached cost estimate provided by Trace and Company, Inc., dated May
4, 2007 for the asphalt pavement requirements for Phase II of Cobblestone Village Subdivision.
The amount of $59,395 to perform the amount of work specified appears reasonable to the best
of our knowledge.

If you have any questions ot need further information, feel free to contact us, Your assistance is
greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

o

Thomas S. McCanless
Site Development Principal

Ce:  Mr. Brian Ely
Flat Rock Valley, LLC

153 BROZZINI CT., SUTE €, GREENVILLE., SOUTH CAROLINA 296|B « PHON& (B&L) 234-7368 - wwW, BAS-PRO.COM

a1



MAaY-84—-20807 @9:51 AM EAS PROFESSIONALS INC. B642347369
u5/84/20087 @3: 27 B2869394589 TRACE AND COMPANY PAGE @3/R3
TRACE PO Box 1026 Mt. Home, NC 2a758
Fax: (628) 083-9499

Offioe: (§28) Ba2-3864

May 4, 2007

Brian Elli
Phaae 2

Taca and Gompany, hareinafter catied the Compmny, offers to fumish a iabor
equipment required for tha performance of the following weric » Materials and

Note:
Price based on 7866 &Y
Additianal setup and paving extra,
IEXciuces survey, tecting, or layaut

Page 1 of 2 LUmp Sum; $69,395.00



=] T369
MAY—84—-2087 @9:351 AN EAS PROFESSIONALS INC. SE4234

85/84/2007 83:27 8266939499 TRACE AND COMPANY PAGE B22/93

Linleas & lump sum price ig to be patd for the feregoing work and Iy Cleatly o stated It 19 understood and
agread that the quantities refermes 1o above ar estimates only and that payment shall be made st the etated unit
prices on the actus) quantities of woric performed by the Company ss determined Upon completion of e wosk.

It the forsaoing meets with Your acceptancs, kindly sign and retumn the atteched copy of our propesal. Upon iy
redelpt, & la unverstood the foregoing, inciuding the terma wnd conditionm ast forth In the aitached, wit SoNStinide
the full and complete agrasment bitween us.

Thia proposal expires thirty (30} days from the date tharaof, but may be accepted st ny later date at the soly
option of the Campany, Net compietion, Asphait depth witl e average epacifisd amount.

ACCEPTED: Trace and Company

*Firm Name: Mﬁw L Ceatimator: Matttvave Lawter
"Authortzsd By: Suo.. St

Dwmwmunmmmu\mmmm
Date: avalatiity of matertuls., This contrack Is haged upon curmnt prices eng
LU Ouailablity of materialn. i the everttwe Ciinet obtain fus) or Miteriaie at

thesw prlvuy we rmwmmmummmm,

Wlumm-ﬂnummmmmnd tmourt el §______ perton, it will be pasywd
along to the Fem Neme anvt Authoriyad Signature lletud above,*

Termm and Conditiens
Due to fluctuation in matariai cost, thig Guote is good for 30 deya.
Payment dus within 18 days of receipt of Invoice M WorK parformed.
Dua ta the placament and condifoning of ABC stona on soft or wet sub-grude;

Due to the piscement, shovaling, ruking and hand work In asphalt surfaoa

the owner will notics shadowing, pabbles and seme minor heat srasks. With traMe

and over tme it will becams unnaticaable, The texture will aizo very and become unnoctideable,

Traca and Comparty suggests 1,5" esphalt ovanaya In mast applicstions, The liquid agphai

tack appiied on drive or roadwaly wil appear on non-overigld aress but will weather

end diszipsts over time with automotive traffic and wegathering,

The ewnar is advised that tire marie may appear duw lw siliomery wiming of tres

on new asphalt surfaces or areas that are expossd to ihe sun for long amounts of time.

Traoe and Company strides to exgel in work performance and outstanding finish produet,

If you hava any quastions pertining to your propoasl, contrect or information partaining

to your job faal free to give me a call at 692-5664 or (matt@iraceandcompany,com)

Thank You, Matthew Lawter. ;

Al past dise baisnoes (over 30 days) will incur a late charge of 1,5% par month,
Unless otherwise noted price exciudss Mrvey, layout and testing.

Page 2 of 2



